
Colorado Department of Local Affairs, State Demography Office (SDO)
Final 2009 Estimates of Population and Households by County and Municipality

County: 067 Place: 00000Area: LA PLATA COUNTY

44,303

1,825

42,478

21,036

17,485

44,578 45,754 46,288

   SDO Estimates

Total Population:

Group Quarters Pop:

Household Population:

Persons Per Household:

Total Housing Units:

Occupied Housing Units:

Vacant Housing Units:

Kyle DaltonContact Person: Planner II 970-382-6259Title: Phone: Fax:

Email: Dalton@co.laplata.co.us

46,736

Address: 1060 East Second Avenue, Durango, 81301

47,309

7-1-2004 7-1-2005

48,194

7-1-2006

48,990

7-1-2007

49,832

7-1-2008

2.43

16.88Vacancy Rate:

3,551

7-1-20024-1-2000 7-1-2001 7-1-20037-1-2000

50,869

7-1-2009

27,093

51,664

49,754

20,453

2.43

6,640

24.51

1,910

970-382-6292

1,825

42,753

17,590

2.43

16.80

3,552

1,828

43,926

21,862

18,063

2.43

17.38

3,799

1,841

44,447

22,500

18,281

2.43

18.75

4,219

1,841

44,895

22,995

18,463

2.43

19.71

4,532

1,831

45,478

23,744

18,711

2.43

21.20

5,033

1,839

46,355

24,473

19,072

2.43

22.07

5,401

1,832

47,158

25,336

19,399

2.43

23.43

5,937

1,838

47,994

26,050

19,731

2.43

24.26

6,319

1,928

48,941

26,751

20,123

2.43

24.78

6,628

   Housing Change and Indicators

Total Housing Unit Change: 720 638

Census Bureau's Building Permits:

Local-based Building Permits:

Local Certificates of Occupancy:

Local Other New Housing Units:

Local Demolition/Loss Counts:

Local Mobile Home Change:
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   Local Estimates

Total Population:

Group Quarters Pop:

Total Housing Units:

Household Population:

Occupied Housing Units:

Persons Per Household:

Vacant Housing Units:

46,752

22,141

Vacancy Rate:

45,299

18,488

1,453

2.45

3,653

   Census Annexation Changes

Total Population:

Group Quarters Population:

Household Population:

Total Housing Units:

0 

0 

0 

0 

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0 0

0

0 0

0

0 0

0 0 0 0

0 0

00 0 0 00

0

1

8

8

0

7-1-2004 7-1-2005 7-1-2006 7-1-2007 7-1-20087-1-20027-1-2001 7-1-20037-1-2000 7-1-2009
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   2009 Census Estimates

43,949 44,221 45,103 45,979Total Population: 46,258 46,905 47,792 48,834 49,668 50,633

  2003-04   2004-05   2005-06   2006-07   2007-082001-02  2002-032000-01   2008-092000-00

7-1-2004 7-1-2005 7-1-2006 7-1-2007 7-1-20087-1-20027-1-2001 7-1-20037-1-20004-1-2000 7-1-2009

51,464

Thursday, September 23, 2010

Source: Colorado Department of Local Affairs, State Demography Office
Phone:  (303) 866-4989  Email: eddie.hunsinger@state.co.us



Colorado Department of Local Affairs, State Demography Office (SDO)
Final 2009 Estimates of Population and Households by County and Municipality

County: 067 Place: 05265Area: Bayfield

1,693

15

1,678

647

612

1,698 1,709 1,695

   SDO Estimates

Total Population:

Group Quarters Pop:

Household Population:

Persons Per Household:

Total Housing Units:

Occupied Housing Units:

Vacant Housing Units:

Brenda JonesContact Person: Utility Clerk 970-884-2195Title: Phone: Fax:

Email: bjones@bayfield.govoffice.com

1,704

Address: P. O. Box 80, 11 W. Mill Street, Bayfield, 81122

1,712

7-1-2004 7-1-2005

1,739

7-1-2006

1,846

7-1-2007

2,037

7-1-2008

2.74

5.41Vacancy Rate:

35

7-1-20024-1-2000 7-1-2001 7-1-20037-1-2000

2,114

7-1-2009

927

2,196

2,181
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2.74

11.28

80

15

1,831

767

668
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15

2,099

895

766

2.74

14.41

129

   Housing Change and Indicators

Total Housing Unit Change: 8 5

Census Bureau's Building Permits:

Local-based Building Permits:

Local Certificates of Occupancy:

Local Other New Housing Units:

Local Demolition/Loss Counts:

Local Mobile Home Change:
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   Local Estimates

Total Population:

Group Quarters Pop:

Total Housing Units:

Household Population:

Occupied Housing Units:

Persons Per Household:

Vacant Housing Units:

714

Vacancy Rate:

   Census Annexation Changes

Total Population:

Group Quarters Population:

Household Population:

Total Housing Units:
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  2003-04   2004-05   2005-06   2006-07   2007-082001-02  2002-032000-01   2008-09

35

35

13

0

4-1-2000

2000-09

Other Housing Counts: 0 0 0 0 00 0 0 00 

   2009 Census Estimates

1,584 1,594 1,624 1,635Total Population: 1,652 1,639 1,678 1,824 1,962 2,025

  2003-04   2004-05   2005-06   2006-07   2007-082001-02  2002-032000-01   2008-092000-00

7-1-2004 7-1-2005 7-1-2006 7-1-2007 7-1-20087-1-20027-1-2001 7-1-20037-1-20004-1-2000 7-1-2009

2,087

Thursday, September 23, 2010

Source: Colorado Department of Local Affairs, State Demography Office
Phone:  (303) 866-4989  Email: eddie.hunsinger@state.co.us



Colorado Department of Local Affairs, State Demography Office (SDO)
Final 2009 Estimates of Population and Households by County and Municipality

County: 067 Place: 22035Area: Durango

15,021

1,701

13,320

6,305

5,946

14,983 15,079 15,302

   SDO Estimates

Total Population:

Group Quarters Pop:

Household Population:

Persons Per Household:

Total Housing Units:

Occupied Housing Units:

Vacant Housing Units:

Sherry EilbesContact Person: Finance Director 970-375-5038Title: Phone: Fax:

Email: eilbessl@ci.durango.co.us

15,390

Address: 949 E. Second Avenue, Durango, 81301

15,742

7-1-2004 7-1-2005

16,002

7-1-2006

16,198

7-1-2007

16,311

7-1-2008

2.24

5.69Vacancy Rate:

359

7-1-20024-1-2000 7-1-2001 7-1-20037-1-2000

16,787

7-1-2009

7,963

16,966

15,180

6,777

2.24

1,186

14.89

1,786

970-375-5039

1,701

13,282

5,929

2.24

6.26

396

1,704

13,375

6,406

5,971

2.24

6.79

435

1,717

13,585

6,617

6,065

2.24

8.34

552

1,717

13,673

6,737

6,104

2.24

9.40

633

1,707

14,035

7,050

6,266

2.24

11.12

784

1,715

14,287

7,257

6,378

2.24

12.11

879

1,708

14,490

7,492

6,469

2.24

13.65

1,023

1,714

14,597

7,629

6,517

2.24

14.58

1,112

1,804

14,983

7,889

6,689

2.24

15.21

1,200

   Housing Change and Indicators

Total Housing Unit Change: 81 211

Census Bureau's Building Permits:

Local-based Building Permits:

Local Certificates of Occupancy:

Local Other New Housing Units:

Local Demolition/Loss Counts:

Local Mobile Home Change:
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   Local Estimates

Total Population:

Group Quarters Pop:

Total Housing Units:

Household Population:

Occupied Housing Units:

Persons Per Household:

Vacant Housing Units:

Vacancy Rate:

   Census Annexation Changes

Total Population:

Group Quarters Population:

Household Population:

Total Housing Units:
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Other Housing Counts: 0 0 0 0 00 0 0 00 

   2009 Census Estimates

14,474 14,519 14,636 14,970Total Population: 14,967 15,366 15,623 15,888 16,019 16,420

  2003-04   2004-05   2005-06   2006-07   2007-082001-02  2002-032000-01   2008-092000-00

7-1-2004 7-1-2005 7-1-2006 7-1-2007 7-1-20087-1-20027-1-2001 7-1-20037-1-20004-1-2000 7-1-2009

16,627

Thursday, September 23, 2010

Source: Colorado Department of Local Affairs, State Demography Office
Phone:  (303) 866-4989  Email: eddie.hunsinger@state.co.us



Colorado Department of Local Affairs, State Demography Office (SDO)
Final 2009 Estimates of Population and Households by County and Municipality

County: 067 Place: 38535Area: Ignacio

807

0

807

367

318

814 837 840

   SDO Estimates

Total Population:

Group Quarters Pop:

Household Population:

Persons Per Household:

Total Housing Units:

Occupied Housing Units:

Vacant Housing Units:

Balty QuintanaContact Person: Town Manager 970-563-9498Title: Phone: Fax:

Email: balty@townofignacio.com

835

Address: P. O. Box 459, 540 Goddard Ave., Ignacio, 81137

824

7-1-2004 7-1-2005

819

7-1-2006

809

7-1-2007

802

7-1-2008

2.54

13.35Vacancy Rate:

49

7-1-20024-1-2000 7-1-2001 7-1-20037-1-2000
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7-1-2009
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2.54
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2.54

19.44

77

0

802

396

316
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20.80

83

   Housing Change and Indicators

Total Housing Unit Change: 12 8

Census Bureau's Building Permits:

Local-based Building Permits:

Local Certificates of Occupancy:

Local Other New Housing Units:

Local Demolition/Loss Counts:

Local Mobile Home Change:
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   Local Estimates

Total Population:

Group Quarters Pop:

Total Housing Units:

Household Population:

Occupied Housing Units:

Persons Per Household:

Vacant Housing Units:

Vacancy Rate:

   Census Annexation Changes

Total Population:

Group Quarters Population:

Household Population:

Total Housing Units:
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   2009 Census Estimates

833 835 839 841Total Population: 833 820 810 799 790 786

  2003-04   2004-05   2005-06   2006-07   2007-082001-02  2002-032000-01   2008-092000-00

7-1-2004 7-1-2005 7-1-2006 7-1-2007 7-1-20087-1-20027-1-2001 7-1-20037-1-20004-1-2000 7-1-2009

797

Thursday, September 23, 2010

Source: Colorado Department of Local Affairs, State Demography Office
Phone:  (303) 866-4989  Email: eddie.hunsinger@state.co.us



Colorado Department of Local Affairs, State Demography Office (SDO)
Final 2009 Estimates of Population and Households by County and Municipality

County: 067 Place: 99990Area: Unincorp. Area

26,782

109

26,673

13,717

10,609

27,083 28,129 28,451

   SDO Estimates

Total Population:

Group Quarters Pop:

Household Population:

Persons Per Household:

Total Housing Units:

Occupied Housing Units:

Vacant Housing Units:

Robert BowieContact Person: Planner 970-382-6299Title: Phone: Fax:

Email: bowierj@co.laplata.co.us

28,807

Address: 1060 East Second Avenue, Durango, 81301

29,031

7-1-2004 7-1-2005

29,634

7-1-2006

30,137

7-1-2007

30,682

7-1-2008

2.51

22.66Vacancy Rate:

3,108

7-1-20024-1-2000 7-1-2001 7-1-20037-1-2000

31,166

7-1-2009

17,803

31,695

31,586

12,562

2.51

5,241

29.44
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970-382-6266
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26,974

10,727

2.51

22.27
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22.71
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24.01
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29.69

5,216

   Housing Change and Indicators

Total Housing Unit Change: 619 414

Census Bureau's Building Permits:

Local-based Building Permits:

Local Certificates of Occupancy:

Local Other New Housing Units:

Local Demolition/Loss Counts:

Local Mobile Home Change:
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   Local Estimates

Total Population:

Group Quarters Pop:

Total Housing Units:

Household Population:

Occupied Housing Units:

Persons Per Household:

Vacant Housing Units:

Vacancy Rate:

   Census Annexation Changes

Total Population:

Group Quarters Population:

Household Population:

Total Housing Units:
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   2009 Census Estimates

27,058 27,273 28,004 28,533Total Population: 28,806 29,080 29,681 30,323 30,897 31,402

  2003-04   2004-05   2005-06   2006-07   2007-082001-02  2002-032000-01   2008-092000-00

7-1-2004 7-1-2005 7-1-2006 7-1-2007 7-1-20087-1-20027-1-2001 7-1-20037-1-20004-1-2000 7-1-2009

31,953

Thursday, September 23, 2010

Source: Colorado Department of Local Affairs, State Demography Office
Phone:  (303) 866-4989  Email: eddie.hunsinger@state.co.us


